COUNTY OF DANE Department of Emergency Management

JOE PARISI, County Executive

CHARLES A. TUBBS, SR., Director

Emergency Medical Services Division (608) 266-4387

Hazardous Materials Planning Division (608) 266-9051

MEDIA RELEASE FEMA Teams Deploy to Dane County Communities

Contact: Carrie Meier Date: October 23, 2018

608 / 266-5374 or 608 / 444-4827 <u>meier.carrie@countyofdane.com</u>

Ref #: 201081023-#1

Available at: www.countyofdane.com

FEMA Teams Deploy to Assist with Registration

The FEMA Disaster Service Assistance Teams (DSA) will begin going door to door in flood/storm affected Dane County communities beginning today. The sole mission is to assist residents register with FEMA for disaster assistance. They will be begin in the Village of Mazomanie and move to other affected areas of Dane County. They will not get to every homeowner. Their purpose is to encourage homeowners to register with FEMA one of three ways:

Three ways to apply for FEMA funding:

- 1. Call FEMA at 1-800-621-3362 (FEMA)
- 2. Register online and click on "Enter your city and State or Zip Code to see if your area has been declared" and then chose apply ONLINE
- When opened visit the FEMA Disaster Recovery Center. This location will be heavily advertised once it is established. The Disaster Recovery will be a location where people can interact face to face with FEMA and other available resources. Monitor media and the County website for more information. https://dcflood.countyofdane.com/

Please continue to follow the Dane County Flood website for updated information. https://dcflood.countyofdane.com